

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Case Nos. 2015-0384 and 2015-0385

State of Ohio,)	
)	
)	On appeal from the Sixth District
Appellant)	Court of Appeals Case No. WD-13-086
)	
)	
v.)	
)	
Rafael Gonzales,)	
)	
)	
Appellee)	

APPELLEE RAFAEL GONZALES' MERIT BRIEF

Andrew R. Mayle (0075622)
Jeremiah S. Ray (0074655)
Ronald J. Mayle (0030820)
MAYLE RAY & MAYLE LLC
210 South Front Street
Fremont, Ohio 43420
419.334.8377
Fax: 419.355.9698
amayle@mayleraymayle.com
Counsel for appellee Rafael Gonzales

David T. Harold (0072338)
Paul A. Dobson (0064126)
Gwen Howe-Gebbers (0041521)
Wood County Prosecutor's Office
One Courthouse Square, Annex
Bowling Green, Ohio 43402
419.354.9250
Fax: 419.353.2904
dharold@co.wood.oh.us
Counsel for appellant State of Ohio

Daniel T. Van (0084614)
Timothy McGinty (0024626)
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office
The Justice Center
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
216.443.7800
Counsel for amicus curiae OPAA

Eric E. Murphy (0083284)
Michael Dewine (0009181)
Michael J. Hendershot (0081842)
Hannah C. Wilson (0093100)
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43214
Eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.com
Counsel for amicus curiae DeWine

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the facts	1
Argument	4
Q: Must the state, in prosecuting cocaine offenses involving mixed substances under R.C. 2925.11(C)(4)(a) through (f), prove that the weight of the cocaine meets the statutory threshold, excluding the weight of any filler materials used in the mixture?	
A: Yes.	
I. The statutory scheme plainly requires the state to prove the weight “of cocaine” the offender possessed before the offense level for possession of cocaine is enhanced under R.C. 2925.11(C)(4)(b)-(f).	
A. The operative statutory text is plain and unambiguous and therefore it must be applied; <i>not</i> “interpreted.”	6
B. Applying the statute to the facts supports affirmance.....	7
C. It doesn’t matter if the word “amount” modifies the phrase “the drug involved” because the whole statute requires the state to prove that the amount of the drug involved at least “ <i>equals</i> ” one hundred grams “of <i>cocaine</i> .”	9
D. The rationale of the appellant in <i>State v. Smith</i> was different than the rationale Gonzales advanced below. Further, the underlying cases cited in ¶12 of <i>Smith</i> are all inapposite.	9
E. The attorney general’s “decades of persuasive authority” argument is illogical since cases such as <i>State v. Neal</i> have effectively been overruled by intervening legislative enactment.....	12
The rationale of <i>State v. Neal</i> actually supports Gonzales.....	13
If the legislature intended for the weight “of filler material” to elevate the offense level for possession “of cocaine,” then it would not have been difficult to find language to express the purpose.....	14
F. The state’s rationale leads to mathematical and other absurdities.....	15

G. If the rules of interpretation applied, they uniformly undermine the state’s entire argument.....17

H. Even if the operative text is somehow ambiguous, the rule of lenity requires this court to strictly construe it against the state and in favor of Mr. Gonzales and therefore this court should still affirm.....18

II. The state’s verbose and cumbersome “proposition of law” should be rejected since the answer to the certified question—“yes”—moots the jurisdictional appeal.....19

III. Conclusion: this court should answer the certified question “yes,” reject the state’s sole proposition, and affirm the Sixth District’s rationale and remedy.....20

Certificate of service.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Board of Elec. for Franklin Cty. v. State ex. rel. Schneider, 128 Ohio St. 273 (1934).....14

Carr v. U.S., 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....18

Cedar Fair, L.P. v. Falfas, 140 Ohio St. 3d 447, 2014-Ohio-3943.....9

Chapman v. United States, 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....14

Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....18

Ford Motor Co. v. Ohio Bureau of Employment Services, 59 Ohio St.3d 188 (1991).....18

In re Hinton's Estate, 64 Ohio St. 485, 60 N.E. 621 (1901).....18

In re Application of Ohio Power Co., 140 Ohio St. 3d 509, 2014-Ohio-4271.....9

Kaminski v. Metal & Wire Prods. Co., 125 Ohio St.3d 250, 2010-Ohio-1027.....15

Lake Shore Elec. R. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n, 115 Ohio St. 311 (1926).....14

Miller v. Fairley, 141 Ohio St. 327 (1943).....1, 4

Ohio Neighborhood Fin., Inc. v. Scott, 139 Ohio St. 3d 596, 2014-Ohio-2440.....14, 15

Pratte v. Stewart, 125 Ohio St.3d 473, 2010-Ohio-1860.....6

Pauley v. Circleville, 137 Ohio St.3d 212, 2013-Ohio-454.....1, 17

Sears v. Weimer, 143 Ohio St. 312 (1944).....6

State ex. rel. Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. v. City of Euclid, 169 Ohio St. 476, (1959).....17

State ex. rel. Ohio Congress of Parents and Teachers v. State Bd. of Edn., 111 Ohio St.3d 568, 2006-Ohio-5512.....4

State ex rel. Plain Dealer Publishing Co. v. Cleveland, 106 Ohio St.3d 70, 2005-Ohio-3807.....4, 13

State v. Altick, 82 Ohio App.3d 240, 611 N.E.2d 863 (1992).....18

State v. Brown, 107 Ohio App.3d 194, 668 N.E.2d 514 (3rd Dist., 1995).....8

<i>State v. Combs</i> (Sept. 10, 1991), Montgomery App. No. 11949.....	11
<i>State v. Delfino</i> , 22 Ohio St.3d 270 (1986).....	16
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 472, 2009-Ohio-3478.....	19
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , (Sept. 26, 1997), Hamilton App. No. C-960753.....	11
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 308, 2004-Ohio-969.....	7
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 488, 2000-Ohio-225.....	17
<i>State v. Kreischer</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 391, 2006-Ohio-2706.....	7
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 3d Dist. Hancock No. 5-89-6, 1990 WL 88804 (June 29, 1990).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2nd Dist. No. 2010-CA-36, 2011 WL 2112609, 2011-Ohio- 2568.....	9
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 297, 2007-Ohio-1950.....	2
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 247, 11 N.E.3d 252, 2014-Ohio-1932.....	18
<i>Storer Communications</i> , 37 Ohio St.3d 193 (1988).....	6, 7, 18
<i>Turley v. Turley</i> , 11 Ohio St. 173 (1860).....	18
<i>Vance v. St. Vincent Hospital</i> 64 Ohio St.2d 36 (1980).....	11
<i>Village of South Euclid v. Bilkey</i> , 126 Ohio St. 505 (1933).....	4
 Federal Statutes:	
21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1)(B)(ii)(I).	14
 State of Ohio Statutes:	
R.C. 1.47(B)	18
R.C. 2901.04(A)	18, 19
R.C. 2925.01(E).....	13
R.C. 2925.01(A)(A).....	6
R.C. 2925.01(G)(G).....	10
R.C. 2925.01(X).....	<i>passim</i>

R.C. 2925.11(A).....	5, 7
R.C. 2925.11(C).....	5
R.C. 2925.11(C)(4)(a)	5, 8
2925.11(C)(4)(f).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 3719.01.....	6
R.C. 3719.01(O)	6
